

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC18-747

TASHARA LOVE
PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
RESPONDENT.

*On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court of Appeal of Florida
DCA No. 3D17-2112; Cir. F15-24308*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE**

IN SUPPORT OF THE TRIAL COURT DECISION ON THE ISSUE OF THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 776.032(4)

GLENN BURHANS, JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0605867
KELLY A. O'KEEFE
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0012718
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER
WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
HIGHPOINT CENTER
106 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - SUITE 700
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
TELEPHONE: (850) 329-4850
GBURHANS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM
KOKEEFE@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

COUNSEL FOR GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. THE BURDEN OF PROOF PROVISION IN SECTION 776.032(4) CONFLICTS WITH THE PROCEDURAL RULES PREVIOUSLY PRONOUNCED IN <i>DENNIS</i> AND <i>BREThERICK</i> , AND THUS VIOLATES ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 AND ARTICLE V, SECTION 2 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	5
A. In <i>Dennis</i> and <i>Bretherick</i> , this Court Appropriately Exercised its Exclusive Constitutional Authority to Establish Pretrial Procedural Rules Implementing the Stand Your Ground Law.	7
B. By Enacting the 2017 Amendment, the Legislature Usurped this Court’s Authority to Pronounce Judicial Procedures and Violated Separation of Powers Principles in Florida’s Constitution.....	13
II. THE STATUTE’S BURDEN SHIFTING REGIME INAPPROPRIATELY IMMUNIZES A DEFENDANT FROM CRIMINAL PROSECUTION WHEN A HUMAN LIFE HAS BEEN TAKEN, AND THUS INADEQUATELY PROTECTS FLORIDA CITIZENS.	15
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service and Compliance.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Bretherick v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2015).....	PASSIM
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 12
<i>DeLisle v. Crane Co.</i> , 206 So 3d 94 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016)	PASSIM
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2010).....	PASSIM
<i>Early v. State</i> , 223 So. 3d 1023, 1025 (1st DCA 2017).....	9
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	6, 12
<i>In re: Cartwright</i> , 870 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	5, 12, 14
<i>Jackson v. Fla. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 790 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2000).....	6, 14
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001).....	8
<i>Markert v. Johnston</i> , 367 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1978).....	13, 14
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008).....	13, 14

<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2008)	8, 9
<i>Rudin v. State</i> , 182 So. 3d 724 (1st DCA 2015).....	9
<i>Smiley v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005).....	PASSIM

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. V, § 2, Fla. Const.	5
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	3, 5, 15
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	5, 13

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 394.910 – 932, Fla. Stat. (Ryce Act)	14
Ch. 2005-27	2
Ch. 2014-195, Fla. Stat.....	2, 8
Ch. 2017-72, Fla. Stat.....	2
Ch. 776, Fla. Stat.	2, 8, 13
§ 776.012, Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 776.013, Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 776.031, Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 776.032, Fla. Stat.....	2, 12
§ 776.032(2) , Fla. Stat.	9
§ 776.032(4), Fla. Stat.	1, 3, 5

FLORIDA RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(b)	7
---------------------------------	---

OTHER

- Am. Bar Ass’n, National Task Force on Stand Your Ground Laws, *Final Report and Recommendations* (Sept. 2015) 16
- Chamlin, *An assessment of the Intended and Unintended Consequences of Arizona’s Self-Defense, Home Protection Act*, *J. of Crime and Justice*, Vol. 37, No. 3, 327-338 (Sept. 7, 2013) 17
- Cheng Cheng & Mark Hoekstra, *Does Strengthening Self-Defense Law Deter Crime or Escalate Violence? Evidence from Castle Doctrine* (Nat’l Bureau Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 18134, 2012)..... 17
- David K. Humphreys, Antonio Gasparri & Douglas J. Wiebe, *Association Between Enactment of a ‘Stand Your Ground’ Self-defense Law and Unlawful Homicides in Florida*, *J. Am. Med. Ass’n Intern Med.* (2017)..... 16
- Kris Hundley, Susan Taylor Martin & Connie Humberg, *Florida ‘Stand Your Ground’ Law Yields some Shocking Outcomes Depending on how Law is Applied*, *Tampa Bay Times*, June 1, 2012 18
- Chandler McClellan & Erdal Tekin, *Stand Your Ground Laws and Homicides, and Injuries* (Nat’l Bureau Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 18187, 2012) 16, 17
- Justin Murphy, *A Statistical Analysis of Racism and Sexism in “Stand Your Ground” Cases in Florida, 2006-2013* (Univ. of Southampton Working Paper, Feb. 5, 2015) 18
- Nat’l Urban League, *Mayors Against Illegal Guns & VoteVets, Shoot First: ‘Stand Your Ground’ Laws and Their Effect on Violent Crime and the Criminal Justice System*, Sept. 2013 (“*Shoot First Study*”) 17, 19
- John K. Roman, *Race, Justifiable Homicide, and Stand Your Ground Laws: Analysis of FBI Supplementary Homicide Report Data*, Urban Institute (July 2013)..... 18-19
